

No. 141, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AND

STATE OF COLORADO

---

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE FIRST INTERIM REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

---

**EXCEPTION OF THE UNITED STATES  
AND BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTION**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

R. LEE LEININGER

JAMES J. DUBOIS

STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE

JUDITH E. COLEMAN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 141, Original

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AND

STATE OF COLORADO

---

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE FIRST INTERIM REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

---

**EXCEPTION OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. The Rio Grande Basin.....	4
C. The Rio Grande Project.....	5
D. The Rio Grande Compact.....	12
E. The state water adjudication.....	17
F. The current controversy.....	20
G. The first interim report of the Special Master.....	23
Summary of argument .....	28
Argument.....	31
The United States may seek declaratory and injunctive relief against New Mexico for violations of the Rio Grande Compact .....	32
A. The United States may obtain declaratory and injunctive relief to protect federal interests that are harmed by New Mexico’s violation of the Compact ....	32
1. The United States may seek relief against New Mexico to protect its treaty obligation to deliver Project water to Mexico.....	34
2. The United States may seek relief against New Mexico to protect the operation of the Rio Grande Project and its contractual obligation to deliver Project water to EBID and EPCWID .....	39
3. The Special Master’s conclusion that the United States cannot state a claim under the Compact is based on an incomplete understanding of the United States’ participation in original actions .....	40
B. The United States may enforce the Compact as a third-party beneficiary .....	45
Conclusion .....	48

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adjudication of Water Rights in the Upper Rio Grande Segment of the Rio Grande Basin, In re, No. 2006-3291 (327th Jud. Dist. Tex. Oct. 30, 2006)</i> .....	19
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010) .....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	31
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl.), cert. denied, 358 U.S. 906 (1958) .....	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	31
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	33, 34
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912) .....	47
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349, opinion modified on reh’g, 273 F. 3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	26
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015) .....	26, 33
<i>Kelley v. Carlsbad Irrigation Dist.</i> , 415 P.2d 849 (N.M. 1966) .....	19
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005) .....	46
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999), cert denied, 531 U.S. 812 (2000) .....	46
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	38, 40
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011) .....	10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
304 U.S. 545 (1938) .....	43
325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	30, 43, 44
507 U.S. 584 (1993) .....	30, 44, 45

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page
515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	27, 30, 43, 44, 45
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chi. v. United States</i> ,	
266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	34, 35
<i>Smith v. Central Ariz. Water Conservation Dist.</i> ,	
418 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> ,	
558 U.S. 256 (2010) .....	28
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	33, 46
<i>Texas v. Colorado</i> , 391 U.S. 901 (1968) .....	42
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> :	
295 U.S. 547 (1935) .....	25
421 U.S. 927 (1975) .....	38
462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	31, 33, 38, 41
482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	46
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925	
(4th Cir.), appeal dismissed and cert. denied,	
459 U.S. 801 (1982) .....	35
<i>United States v. City of Glen Cove</i> , 322 F. Supp. 149	
(E.D.N.Y.), aff'd 450 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	35
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 624 Fed. Appx. 671	
(10th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
936 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	18, 46
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial</i>	
<i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658	
(1979) .....	36
<i>West Chelsea Bldgs. v. United States</i> ,	
109 Fed. Cl. 5 (2013) .....	47
Constitution, treaties, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3 .....	33

IV

Treaties, statutes, and rules—Continued:	Page
Convention Between the United States and Mexico Providing For the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande For Irrigation Purposes, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex., 34 Stat. 2953 .....	8
Art. I, 34 Stat. 2953-2954 .....	8, 36
Art. II, 34 Stat. 2954 .....	8, 37, 38
Treaty between the United States and Mexico Respecting Utilization of Waters of the Colorado and Tijuana Rivers and of the Rio Grande, Nov. 27, 1945, U.S.-Mex., 59 Stat. 1219 .....	38
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 .....	35
Act of Feb. 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814 .....	6, 7
Act of Mar. 2, 1929, ch. 520, 45 Stat. 1502 .....	12, 34, 47
§ 2, 45 Stat. 1502 .....	12, 34
Act of June 17, 1930, ch. 506, 46 Stat. 767 .....	13
Art. VII(a), 46 Stat. 771 .....	13, 14
Art. VII(b), 46 Stat. 771 .....	13
Art. XII, 46 Stat. 772 .....	13
Act of June 5, 1935, ch. 177, 49 Stat. 325 .....	13
Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 .....	2, 14, 15
Art. I(c), 53 Stat. 785 .....	4, 25
Art. I(k), 53 Stat. 786 .....	16, 37, 39
Art. I(l), 53 Stat. 786 .....	16, 24, 37, 39
Art. III, 53 Stat. 787-788 .....	15
Art. IV, 53 Stat. 788 .....	15, 33, 37, 39
Art. VI, 53 Stat. 789 .....	15
Art. VI, 53 Stat. 789-790 .....	15
Art. VII, 53 Stat. 790 .....	16
Art. VIII, 53 Stat. 790 .....	16, 24
Art. XI, 53 Stat. 790-791 .....	16

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. XII, 53 Stat. 791.....	15, 17
Art. XVI, 53 Stat. 792.....	17, 37, 48
Act of June 8, 1949, ch. 184, 63 Stat. 159 .....	38
Article XI, 63 Stat. 164-165 .....	42
Interior Dep't Appropriation Act, 1938, ch. 570, 50 Stat. 564 .....	10
Reclamation Act, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388.....	5
§ 1, 32 Stat. 388.....	6
§ 4, 32 Stat. 389.....	6, 8
§ 8, 32 Stat. 390.....	7
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121.....	35
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(2).....	28, 31
43 U.S.C. 423d.....	9
43 U.S.C. 423e.....	9
43 U.S.C. 477.....	9
1905 N.M. Laws 277.....	7, 8
1907 N.M. Laws 85-86.....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 22, 31
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	31
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep't of the Interior:	
<i>Contract Between the United States of America     and EBID for the Adjustment of     Construction Charges and Cancellation     of Power Privilege Agreement (Nov. 9, 1937)</i> .....	10
<i>Contract Between the United States and the     EPCWID Adjusting Constructions Charges     and for Other Purposes (Nov. 10, 1937)</i> .....	11

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Contract Between the United States of America and the Elephant Butte Water Users' Association and the El Paso Valley Water Users' Association for Project Construction and Repayment of Construction and Operation and Maintenance Charges</i> (June 27, 1906) .....	9
<i>Continued Implementation of the 2008 Operating Agreement for the Rio Grande Project, New Mexico and Texas, Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Sept. 30, 2016), <a href="https://www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/eis/pdf/2008OperatingAgreementRioGrandeEIS_Final.pdf">https://www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/eis/pdf/2008OperatingAgreementRioGrandeEIS_Final.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Exec. Order No. 7065 (1935), reprinted in <i>The Public Papers and Addresses of Franklin D. Roosevelt, 1935</i> (Samuel I. Roseman ed., 1938) .....	14
Lower Rio Grande Adjudication, <i>SS-97-104; US Interest (Reverse Chronological Order)</i> , <a href="https://lrgadjudication.nmcourts.gov/ss-97-104-us-interest-reverse-chronological-order.aspx">https://lrgadjudication.nmcourts.gov/ss-97-104-us-interest-reverse-chronological-order.aspx</a> (last visited June 9, 2017) .....	17
Nat'l Res. Comm., <i>Regional Planning, Part VI—The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas, 1936-1937</i> (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Proceedings of the Twelfth National Irrigation Congress</i> (Guy E. Mitchell ed., 1905).....	6, 36
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	46
U.S. Geological Survey: <i>Fifth Annual Report of the Reclamation Service 1906</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 204, 59th Cong., 2d Sess. (1906).....	7

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Second Annual Report of the Reclamation Service 1902-3</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 44, 58th Cong., 2d Sess. (1904).....	5
<i>Third Annual Report of the Reclamation Service 1903-4</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 28, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (2d ed. 1905).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Waters of the Rio Grande and Its Tributaries</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 39, 62d Cong., 1st Sess. (1911).....	5
